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July 23, 2012

Mr. Jay Salamone, Owner
Tiffin Foundry and Machine, Inc.
423 West Adams Street
Tiffin, Ohio 44883

Dear Mr. Salamone:

On June 26, 2012, I investigated a complaint at Tiffin Foundry and Machine, Inc. (Tiffin
Foundry) located at 423 West Adams Street, Tiffin, Ohio. The complaint was received
by the Division of Materials and Waste Management on December 6, 2011. The
complainant alleged that a 50-gallon drum of oil was leaking into the soil for a year prior
and that hydrochloric acid is improperly contained. This letter will explain the validity of
the complaint and the violations I observed as a result of the complaint.

Tiffin Foundry is a foundry which provides castings for die casts and a machine shop.
Based on information collected during the investigation, Tiffin Foundry is currently
operating as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste
(CESOG). Hazardous waste generated at the facility is hydrochloric acid (D002, D007,
D008). Other wastes include used oil and caustic soda ash. Tiffin Foundry also
generates non-hazardous spent foundry sand which is picked up by Kurtz Brothers Inc.
and utilized in soil blending and concrete production under an application for beneficial
re-use.

Upon arriving at your facility I discussed the complaint with Barbara Roberts, Sales
Manager and Don Losch.

Mr. Losch walked me through and around the facility. We observed where used oil is
stored and also the "acid room" which contained both product hydrochloric acid (HCL),
waste HCL and waste caustic soda ash. In addition, I reviewed facility paperwork.
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On July 3, 2012, Steven Sobol, emailed me information pertaining to the re-use of your
spent foundry sand including analytical which indicates this waste is non-hazardous, a
Permit-to-Install/Plan Approval Application dated 1-2-12 and a Plan A pproval -
Management Plan for Sludge or Industrial Byproducts other than Treated Sewage
application dated 1-3-12 for the beneficial re-use of this material for soil blending and
concrete production. I have inquired to Ohio EPA's Central Office on the status of these
applications and will let you know if I need anything additional pertaining to this issue in
another letter.

On July 16, 2012, you emailed me photographs of drums of used oil and HCL waste
both closed and properly labeled as well as a current inventory of your waste to be
picked up by Chemtron Corporation.

I found the following violation of Ohio's hazardous waste laws. You need to
immediately take the necessary measures to return to compliance with Ohio's
environmental laws. Within 14 days of receipt of this letter, you are requested to
provide documentation to this office including the steps taken to abate the outstanding
violation cited below. Documentation of steps taken to return to compliance includes
written correspondence, updated policies, and photographs, as appropriate, and may be
submitted via the postal service or electronically to amber. hicks(epa.ohio.qov.

1. Treatment, storage, or disposal of a hazardous waste.
ORC Section 3734.02 (E) & (F)

No person shall treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste without a hazardous
waste facility installation and operation permit.

Tiffin Foundry exceeded the quantity amount allowed to be stored on-site for a
CESQG and thus unlawfully stored HCL acid waste (D002, D007, D008) for five
months in excess of 180 days at their facility without a permit.

Tiffin Foundry did not obtain a hazardous waste installation and operation permit
or a permit by rule, to store hazardous waste for greater than 180 days, in
violation of ORG Section 3734.02 (E) & (F).

On November 3, 2008, Tiffin Foundry had a hazardous waste pick-up. The next
hazardous waste pick-up was on November 1, 2010, of 10 drums of waste HCL
acid (D002, 0007, D008) for a total of 550 gallons [2497 kilograms (kgs)]. As a
CESQG, Tiffin Foundry may not store on-site (at an y one time) over 1000 kgs or
approximately 300 gallons of hazardous waste. Tiffin Foundry was generating
roughly 23 gallons of hazardous waste per month.
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At this rate, divided out evenly over the course of two years (11-3-08 to 11-1-10),
Tiffin Foundry exceeded the 300-gallon (1000 kg) quantity threshold on
approximately December 1, 2009. From December 1, 2009, until the waste was
taken off-site the facility was acting as a small quantity generator of hazardous
waste (SQG) and would have to follow all applicable SQG regulations including
the 1 80-day on-site storage limit for an SQG. Thus since Tiffin Foundry became
a SQG on December 1, 2009, they had till June 1, 2010, to have the waste
picked up by a hazardous waste hauler. However, the waste was not removed
until November 1, 2010, thus Tiffin Foundry stored approximately 438 gallons
(1989 kgs) of hazardous waste (0002, D007, DOOS) for greater than 180-days (6-
1-10 to 11-1-10).

Since Tiffin Foundry violated ORC §3734.02(E) and (F), Tiffin Foundry is subject
to all applicable general facility standards found in OAC chapters 3745-54 and
55. Additionally, at any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have Tiffin Foundry
begin facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio
law.

Please be advised that due to the nature of the violation, Ohio EPA may require
closure pursuant to OAC rules -3745-55-11 through 3745-55-20 and OAC rules
3745-55-42 through 3745-55-47 at this site. In addition, please note that
violation of ORG Section 3734.02 (E) & (F) is a serious violation of Ohio's
hazardous waste laws and Tiffin Foundry may be referred to Ohio EPA's Central
Office for possible escalated enforcement action.

Please respond to me stating how you intend to ensure to not exceed the
on-site quantity limit of 1000 kgs at any one time for a CESQG of hazardous
waste in the future.

Please be advised that the violation cited above will continue until the violation
has been properly abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3734. of the Ohio
Revised Code and rules promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of
up to $10,000 per day for each violation. It is imperative that Tiffin Foundry
return to compliance. If circumstances delay the abatement of violations, you are
requested to submit written correspondence of the steps that will be taken by
date certain to attain compliance.

2. Used oil storage requirements - proper labels.
OAC Rule 3745-279-22 (C) (1)
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Containers used to store used oil shall be labeled or marked clearly with the
words 'Used Oil."

A. Tiffin Foundry failed to mark one drum out back behind the shop with the words
"Used Oil."

"Used Oil" was written on this drum used to store used oil during the
investigation on June 26, 2012.

B. A five-gallon bucket used to store used oil (area where Mr. Losch was repairing a
machine) was not labeled "Used Oil".

On July 16, 2012, via email you submitted information and photograph
documentation that the used oil in the bucket was transferred to a drum
and six drums of used oil are currently awaiting pick-up by Chemtron and
that they are all properly labeled "Used Oil". Thus this violation is
abated.

Request for Information

On July 3, 2012, you and I spoke via telephone and I requested some additional
information which included a current waste inventory. On July 16, 2012, via email you
submitted your current waste inventory which includes four 55-gallons of HCL acid
waste to be picked by Chemtron which was generated since your last pick-up on
November 1, 2010.

In addition please provide the additional information within 14 days of receipt of this
letter:

Waste profile/waste evaluation for the waste caustic soda.

Waste profile/waste evaluation for the HCL acid waste. According to your
manifests, this waste stream is hazardous for D002 (corrosivity), 0007
(chromium) and 0008 (lead). Please provide documentation on the waste
evaluation for this waste stream including why this waste stream is hazardous for
chromium and lead. I have enclosed the Ohio EPA fact sheet Identifying your
Hazardous Waste which you may find useful.

Ill. Your current generation rate of hazardous waste per month
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IV. During the period that you were operating as a SQG (12-1-09 to 11-1-10) you
were required to comply will the SQG regulations which included container
storage inspections (OAC Rule 3745-66-74); hazardous waste training (OAC
Rule 3745-52-34 (D)(5)(c); attempt b y facility to familiarize emergency authorities
with possible hazards at the facility (OAC Rule 3745-65-37(A); and posted
emergency information (including the designation of an emergency coordinator)
[OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(5)(a&b)]. Please submit to me documentation which
indicates that you were complying with these rules during the time that you were
a SQG.

V. Tiffin Foundry often must evacuate the "bushing" out of the center of the
goosenecks. Thus the goosenecks are placed upside down and the zinc is
extracted/melted via a welding torch from the gooseneck. This process occurs
outside and the extracted zinc metal falls to the ground. I observed ingots of
metal all over the ground in this process area. You stated that the ingots of metal
are immediately picked up and placed in a bin for pick-up by Omni-Source as
scrap metal. Please provide the Material Safety Data Sheets for the zinc that is
utilized in the goosenecks.

Based on this information submitted, I will notify you of your compliance with Ohio's
hazardous waste laws in another letter.

Please note that the lamps generated from your business may be a hazardous waste.
Lamps may not be disposed as a solid waste unless you have conducted a proper
waste evaluation to determine that they are non-hazardous. If you do generate lamps,
in lieu of conducting a waste evaluation, you may manage these as a universal waste
(recycle the lamps, etc.). I have enclosed the Ohio EPA fact sheets Fluorescent Lamps
- What you should know, Universal Waste Rules for Handlers of Lamps and a list of
lamp recyclers. Please consult this information for the proper management of lamps
generated at your shop.

I have enclosed the U.S. EPA publication Managing Your Hazardous Waste - A Guide
for Small Businesses - December 2011, which outlines the requirements for a CESQG
and a SQG. In addition, I have enclosed a table which can be found on our website
which lists the three categories of hazardous waste generation and the regulatory
requirements for each. Please also consult Ohio EPA's Hazardous Waste Generator
Handbook for all applicable hazardous waste requirements which can be found at the
following web link: http://www.epa.ohio.qov/portals/32/pdf/gen handbook.pdf.
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Tiffin Foundry experimented with utilizing caustic soda as a cleaning agent/stripper for
the goosenecks (hydraulic pumps) as an alternative to HCL. However, the caustic soda
did not work well as it corroded the zinc within the goosenecks and turned to gel in the
winter months. Thus the facility was for a time generating less HCL acid waste as well
as more caustic soda waste. According to Mr. Losch, Tiffin Foundry will no longer
utilize the caustic soda and thus will not be generating this waste stream in the future.
To date, Tiffin Foundry has not discovered an alternative to HCL for this process. Ohio
EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) may be able
to assist you in finding an alternative for this material. If you would like a free, non-
regulatory on-site pollution prevention assessment or if you would like more information
about pollution prevention, including a possible alternative to HCL, please contact me at
(419) 373-3082 or Ron Nabors with OCAPP. OCAPP also provides regulatory
assistance to small businesses. Mr. Nabors' contact information is 419-373-3147 and
ron.nabors(epa.state.oh.us . Ohio EPA has helpful information about this at the
following web address: http:Ilwww.epa.ohio.cjovlocappl. If you find ways to recycle,
reduce, or altogether eliminate the amount of waste that your company generates you
may be able to reduce treatment and disposal costs. Furthermore, you may possibly
reduce your regulatory requirements.

The Ohio Department of Development's Office of Energy Efficiency may be able to help
with energy efficiency issues. Their website is at:
http://www.development.ohio.qov/cdd/oee/

Please be advised that a full compliance evaluation inspection was not conducted.
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
you from having to comply with all applicable regulations.

The Division of Materials and Waste Management (DMWM) has created an electronic
news service to provide you with quick and timely updates on events and news related
to hazardous waste activities in Ohio If you haven't already, we encourage you to sign-
up for this free service. You can find more information at the following Web link

p//ohioepa .custhelp. com/gj
bin/ohioepa.cfci/p h p/enduser/doc serve. php?2=subscriptionpaqe. Please feel free to
share this information with your colleagues.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the checklist that I completed during the inspection.
Please address all correspondence to Amber Hicks, Ohio EPA, 347 N. Dunbridge Road,
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402. Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me
at (419) 373-3082 or email me at amber.hicksepa.ohio.gov .
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You can find copies of the rules and other information on the division's web page at
hftp:/Avww.epa.ohio.gov/dmwm.aspx-

Since rely,

mo(^ TIP

Amber M. Hicks
Division of Materials and Waste Management

/l Ir

pc: Cindy Lohrbach, DMWM, NWDO
C011een Weaver; DMWM, NWDO

ec: Amber Hicks, DMWM, NWDO
Colleen Weaver, DMWM, NWDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your
company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.



	

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency	 For Ohio EPA use only
Send tonra Office	 RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE

IDENTIF1CATIONNERIFICATION FORM
Completed verification forms required to be submitted to Co should be e-mailed to brad.hauser@epa.state.oh.us .
Site EPA ID No.	 EPA ID Number: 0H0000076513
Site Name	 Name: Tiffin Foundry and Machine, Inc.	

j
Site Location Information Street Address: 423 W. Adams

City, Town, or Village: Tiffin 	 State: OH
County Name: Seneca	 Zip Code: 44883

Site Land Type	 Private	 County District Federal Indian 	 Municipal	 State Other
(check only one)---------------Li --LI	 El -0- ---- -------- LI --------LI-------
NAICS code(s)
www.census.qov/epcd/WW

Facility Representative	 First Name: Jay JM1:	 amonJLast Name: Sal 
Title: Owner

Additional names can be...,.
recoRled in number 12 	 914	 - - 	 ] Phone Number Extension:

E-Mail Address: jaytiffinfoundry.cOm
: onIy provideaddress	 Fax Number 419.447-7969	 Fax Number Extension:
intotmaHon if. it 1S diffeiént 	 or P.O-ox
than the.site address City, Town or Village:

State:	 Zip Code:
Legal Owner And	 Name of Sites Legal Owner: 	 Date Became Owner
Operator of the Site.	 (mmlddfyyyy):
List Additional Owners	 Owner	 Private County	 District Federal	 Indian Municipal State Other

• and/or Operators in the 	 Type:	 El	 El	 L]	 [1	 0	 [1	 0	 [1
• Comment Setion or on	 Street or P.O. Box:
anotherccpyofthisforrn 	 --ôwnerplione#:
page	 State	 Country	 ] Zip Code

•	 -	 Name of Site's Operator:	 Date Became Operator
(mmlddfyyyy):

Operator Private	 County	 District	 Federal Indian Municipal State Other
•	 Type:	 LI	 0	 LI	 El]	 LI	 El	 El	 0

•	 -	 Street or P.O. Box:
City, Town or Village:	 Operator Phone #:
State:	 Country	 1 Zip Code:

VIOLATIONS CITED?- 77TH Yes []No

TYPEOFHANDLER-MARKX'ASAPPROPR1ATE:.:.. ..:: . ..:.H	 H.... .:H

O Not a HW Generator fl UNKNOWN:	 ElLarge Quantity Generator (LQG)
Cited for violation of 3745-52-11

El Short-Term/Temporary Generator	 Small Quantity Generator (SOG)
(generates from	 a short-term or 	 EConditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
one-time event and not from on-going	 LIJU.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste
processes). Check the box for the LiMixed Waste (Hazardous and Radioactive)
applicable generator status and provide 
 

Generatora comment



II Hazardous Waste Transporter
III Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility

Treater, Storer or Disposer of Hazardous Waste
liii Recycler of Hazardous Wastefl 72-Hour Recvcler

UNIVERSAL,.- WASTE ACTIVITIES (INDICATE TY
(CHECK ALL
U Small Quantity Handler of Universal Waste

LI Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste
(accumulates 5,000 kg. or more)

fl
Li Exempt Boiler and/or Industrial Furnace

El Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption
[J Smelting, Melting, Refining Furnace Exemption

LI Underground Injection Control Facility
LI Receives Hazardous Waste from Off-site

Destination Facility for Unwersal Waste

re-JA

Batteries
Pesticides
Mercury containing equipment
Lamos

Used Oil Generator
Used Oil Transporter
Used Oil Transfer Facility
Used Oil Processor
Used Oil Re-refiner
Off-Specification Used Oil Burner
Used Oil Fuel Marketer who directs shipment of Off-Spec Used Oil
Used Oil Fuel Marketer who first claims the Used Oil meets the specifications
pble Acoderrnc Entities with Laboratories Facility has previously iotifleci that they are
Ward to OAC rules 3745-52 200 through 3745-52-216 Ched the box(es) helowlo indicate the lal

Nasl

LI College or University	 .
LI Teaching hospital that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university
LI Non-profit Institute that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university
Waste Codde f6iFediraliTRigii1athd Hazardous Wastes Please list thecodes for the federally regulated hiiaiii6iiii—waite hiincited at the
site List them in the cider they are presented in the regulations(e g 0001 D003, F007 U112) Use an additional page or list them in the comments If
more space is needed lf the waste codes are the same as listed in the most recent RCRAInIo source record you do not need to list them Instead just
indicate the date of the most recent source iecord:
D002	 D007	 D008

WASTE IS STORED IN TANKS'01 DNTAINERSETC 	 .-..-
Announced	 FlYes MNo

	
Additional Facility Representatives: 	 Steven Sobol, Owner;

Tanks	 LI Yes 0 No
	 steventiffinfoundry.com

Containers	 M Yes [1 No

Name of	 aJgr(sj_. . .	 Jpnjdjyyyy)(hh:
Amber Hicks	 612612012 10:15

Comments:

Revised 09.05.10


